purposes of determining a recipient’s scholarship award amount under 
subdivision (e)(1)(A) of this section.   

(2) (A) Beginning with the 2017-18 academic year, the department shall award 
an aggregate amount of scholarship awards to nontraditional students of up to 
twelve million ($12,000,000). 

(B) (i) The department shall return to the Office of the Arkansas Lottery the excess 
funding, if any, for scholarship awards the department received under § 23-115-
801. 

(ii) The office shall deposit any funds received from the department under this